

MATT LAW OFFICE

Terryl T. Matt, Esq.
310 East Main
Cut Bank, MT 59427
Telephone: (406) 873-4833
Fax No.: (406) 873-4944
terrylm@mattlawoffice.com

McGinn, Carpenter, Montoya & Love, PA
Randi McGinn, Bar No. 1753
Heidi Todacheene, Bar No. 149548
201 Broadway Blvd SE
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Telephone:(505) 843-6161
Facsimile (505) 242-8227
Randi@mcginnlaw.com

Attorneys for the Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

AMERIND RISK MANAGEMENT)	
CORPORATION, a federally chartered Section 17)	
Tribal Corporation,)	
)	Case No. 1:16-cv-1093-JAP-KK
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
)	
BLACKFEET HOUSING,)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE TOPP INSURANCE COVERAGE CONTRACT, INTERPRETED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE INSURED, WAIVES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR AMERIND AND PERMITS SUIT IN BLACKFEET TRIBAL COURT.....2

A. It is the TOPP Insurance Contract, rather than the Participation Agreement that Controls this Case2

B. Applying the Law of Contractual Relationships, the TOPP Waives Sovereign Immunity for Amerind and Allows Jurisdiction in the Blackfeet Tribal Courts3

II. BOTH OF THE *MONTANA* EXCEPTIONS APPLY IN THIS CASE AND THE COURT MAY FIND JURISDICTION IN THE BLACKFEET TRIBAL COURT WITHOUT REACHING THE ISSUE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.6

A. Blackfeet Tribal Court Has Jurisdiction Under the First *Montana* Exception Because of the Consensual Contractual Relationship Under Which AMERIND Waived Sovereign Immunity and Consented to Suit in Tribal Court.6

B. The Blackfeet Tribal Court Has Jurisdiction Under the Second *Montana* Exception Because AMERIND’s Failure to Fix the Flooded Reservation Homes Adversely Affects the Health and Welfare of the Tribe and Its Members.7

III. ONLY A GENUINE TRIBAL ENTITY IS ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. AMERIND SHOULD NOT HAVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT MEET THE ARM OF A TRIBE TEST.8

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Gold Country Casino (9th Cir. 2006) 464 F.3d 1044, 1046..... 12

American Property Management Corp. v. Superior Court, 206 Cal.App.4th 491, 503 (2012)..... 9,12

AMERIND v. Malaterre, 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011).....9

Breakthrough Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort 629 F.3d 1173(10th Cir. 2010) ..8,10

Breakthrough Management, *Supra*, 629 F.3d at 1187.....9

Breakthrough Management, supra. 629 F.3d at p. 1195..... 12

Campbell v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 77 P.3d 1034, 1039 (Okla. 2003)..... 5

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Gandy Dancer, LLC, 981 F. Supp. 2d 981, 1008, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156735, 2013 WL 5934489 (D.N.M. 2013)..... 4

Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc. , 523 U.S. 751, 756, (1998).....8

MacArthur v. San Juan County, 309 F.3d 1216, 1226 (10th Cir. Utah Oct. 7, 2002)..... 6

Max True Plastering Co. v. US. Fid & Guar. Co. 1996 OK 28. 912 P.2d 861,869 (Okla. 1996)..... 4

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty 134 S.Ct 2024, 2032 (2014).....8

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544(1981).....1,4,6,7,8

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. at 566.....6

Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation, 862 F.3d 1236, 1244-45 (10th Cir. Utah July 11, 2017)..... 6,7

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 58, (1978).....8

Somerlott v. Cherokee Nation Distribs., 686 F.3d 1144, 1149, (10th Cir. Okla. 2012).....10

Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino, 71 Cal. App.4th 632, 638-39. 84 Cal.Rptr.2d 65 (1999)..... 12

White v. University of California, 765 F.3d 1010, 1025 (9th Cir. 2014)(adopting the *Breakthrough Management* test)...8

Wright v. Colville Tribal Enterprise Corp. (2006) 159 Wn.2d 108, 147 P.3d 1275, 1280, *Runyon ex rel. B.R. v. Assn. of Village Council Presidents*, 84 P.3d 437, 441 (Alaska 2004).....9

Statutes

15 USCS 3902 (a)(1)(A).....10

25 USC § 477.....10

Liability Risk Retention Act, 15 USCS §§ 3901 et seq.....10
